## 502483405 09/05/2013

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Carmichael (Scotland) Limited	08/21/2013

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Carmichael (Scotia) Limited	
Street Address:	7 Dryden Place	
Internal Address:	Bilston Glen Industrial Estate	
City:	Loanhead	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	EH20 9HP	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6431241

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6186559640

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 618-692-2600

Email: rendsley@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: 105 West Vandalia Street

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Edwardsville, ILLINOIS 62025

051875-462233
Rebecca L. Endsley, Paralegal
/Rebecca L. Endsley/
09/05/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment to Carmichael (Scotia) Limited#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 031140 FRAME: 0069

# ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT FOR TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF PATENTS

#### Between

**CARMICHAEL (SCOTLAND) LIMITED**, a company incorporated in Scotland under the Companies Acts (Company Number SC163452) and having its registered office at 7 Dryden Place, Bilston Glen Industrial Estate, Loanhead, EH20 9HP

and

**CARMICHAEL (SCOTIA) LIMITED,** a company incorporated in Scotland under the Companies Acts (Company Number 358446) and having its registered office at 7 Dryden Place, Bilston Glen Industrial Estate, Loanhead EH20 9HP

CARMICHAEL (SCOTLAND) LTD being the sole owners of Canadian Patent Number 2,271,141; Chinese Patent Number ZL97180384.6; German Patent Number 0944528; French Patent Number 0944528; UK Patent number 0944528; Italian Patent Number 0944528; and US Patent Number 6,431,241 agrees to transfer full title and ownership of said patents to CARMICHAEL (SCOTIA) LTD.

Signed for and on behalf of Carmichael (Scotland) Ltd

Alastair M Carmichael, Managing Director

Dated

X1/...-/...

Signed for and on behalf of Carmichael (Scotia) Ltd

Alastair M Carmichael, Managing Director

Dated

21/8/1

Witnessed by:

Name KAREN SOAR

21/8/13 Address 7 DRYDON PLACE

BILSTON GLEN MOUSTRUK ESTATE, LOAN HEAD EHZU 9HP

PATENT REEL: 031140 FRAME: 0070

**RECORDED: 09/05/2013**